
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday, 2 August 2022 

Chairman: Councillor R Blaney 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Mrs L Dales 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor M Brock 
Councillor R Crowe 
Councillor L Goff 
Councillor Mrs R Holloway 
Councillor P Peacock 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 
Councillor S Saddington 
 

 
 
Councillor M Skinner 
Councillor T Smith 
Councillor I Walker 
Councillor K Walker 
Councillor T Wildgust 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

 

 
MEETING: Planning Committee 
  
DATE: Thursday, 11 August 2022 at 4.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
If you have any queries please contact Catharine Saxton on catharine.saxton@newark-

sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 
 
 

 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 
streamed online 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022 
 

5 - 8 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 
 
5.   Site Adjacent 'The Old Grain Store', Old Epperstone Road, Lowdham - 

21/01830/FUL 
9 - 30 

 Site Visit: 10.50am – 11am 
 

 

6.   Thurgarton Quarters Farm, Priory Road, Thurgarton - 22/00947/FUL 31 - 53 
 Site Visit: 11.20am – 11.30am 

 
 

7.   Chapel Farm, Chapel Lane, Epperstone - 22/00291/FUL 54 - 70 
 Site Visit: 10.30am – 10.40am 

 
 

8.   Land at Post Office Farm, Main Street, Ossington - 22/00701/FUL 
 

71 - 83 

9.   Football Ground, Station Road, Collingham - 22/01336/FUL 
 

84 - 90 

10.   Planning Committee Scheme of Delegation to Officers Amendments 
 

91 - 104 

Part 2 - Items for Information 
 
11.   Appeals Lodged 

 
105 - 108 

12.   Appeals Determined 
 

109 

Part 3 - Statistical and Performance Review Items 
 
13.   Development Management Performance Report 

 
110 - 119 

14.   Quarterly planning enforcement activity update report 
 

120 - 129 

Part 4 - Exempt and Confidential Items 
 
There are none. 
 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Thursday, 7 July 2022 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor L Goff, Councillor 
Mrs R Holloway, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor M Skinner, 
Councillor I Walker, Councillor K Walker and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead 

  
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs L Dales (Vice-Chairman), Councillor J Lee (Committee 
Member), Councillor S Saddington (Committee Member), Councillor 
T Smith (Committee Member) and Councillor T Wildgust (Committee 
Member) 

 

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor M Skinner declared a Non-Registerable Interest regarding Planning 
Application Item No. 7 – The Buttermarket, Middle Gate, Newark On Trent – 
22/00986/LBC, as the Buttermarket was joint owned by Newark Town Council. 
 
Councillor Mrs R Holloway declared a Non-Registerable Interest regarding Planning 
Application Item No. 7 – The Buttermarket, Middle Gate, Newark On Trent – 
22/00986/LBC, and Application No. 11 – Appeal update on 20/01452/OUTM 
Development of site for distribution uses (Use Class B8) including ancillary offices and 
associated works including vehicular and pedestrian access, car parking and 
landscaping on land off A17, Coddington (Newlink),  as she was the Portfolio Holder 
for Economic Development. 
 

14 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and 
that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle 
House. 
 

15 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 JUNE 2022 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2022 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
16 ORDER OF BUSINESS 

 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that Agenda Item 11 – Appeal Update on 
20/01452/OUTM Development of site for distribution uses (Use Class B8) including 
ancillary offices and associated works including vehicular and pedestrian access, car 
parking and landscaping o land off A17, Coddington (newlink), would be considered in 
part in open business as Agenda Item 7(a).  The agenda would resume its stated order 
thereafter. 
 Agenda Page 4

Agenda Item 4



17 LAND ADJACENT ORCHARD HOUSE, THORNEY ROAD, WIGSLEY - 22/00788/RMA 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought reserved matters approval for access, appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale for the development of 2 dwellings. A site visit had been 
undertaken by Committee earlier that day. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager - Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from the Local Ward 
Member raising concerns with the proposal and Planning Case Officer, proposing an 
additional condition as follows: 
 
Suggestion of an additional condition to remove permitted development rights: 
 
08 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (and any order revoking, re-enacting or 
modifying that Order), other than development expressly authorised by this 
permission, there shall be no development under Schedule 2, Part 1 of the Order in 
respect of: 
 

 Class A: The enlargement, improvement or other alteration of a dwellinghouse. 

 Class B: The enlargement of a dwellinghouse consisting of an addition or alteration 
to its roof. 

 Class E: Buildings etc incidental to the enjoyment of a dwellinghouse. 
 
Reason: To ensure that any proposed further alterations or extensions are 
sympathetic to the original design and layout in this sensitive location. 
 
Members considered the application acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved subject to 

conditions, for the reasons contained within the report and the additional 
Condition 08 as above. 

 
18 LAND AT FAIR VALE, NORWELL - 22/00297/FUL 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 

Development, which sought the erection of a one bed Chalet Bungalow and provision 
of 2no. off-street car parking spaces for neighbouring properties. A site visit had been 
undertaken by Committee earlier that day. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 5



A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received after the Agenda was published from the Local Ward 
Member. 
 
Members considered the report and commented that there would only marginally be 
a fraction of car parking lost and therefore considered the application acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved for the reasons 

contained within the report. 
 

19 THE BUTTERMARKET, MIDDLE GATE, NEWARK ON TRENT - 22/00986/S19LBC 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the variation of condition 2 attached to planning 
permission 21/02470/LBC to amend the proposed staircase. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planning Officer, which 
included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
Members considered the application acceptable. 
 
(Councillor Mrs R Holloway did not take part in the debate or vote having declared a 
Non-Registrable Interest in this application). 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved subject to 

conditions, for the reasons contained within the report. 
 

20 UPDATE ON PENDING PLANNING APPEAL IN RELATION TO APPLICATION NO 
20/01452/OUTM DEVELOPMENT OF SITE FOR DISTRIBUTION USES (USE CLASS B8) 
INCLUDING ANCILLARY OFFICES AND ASSOCIATED WORKS INCLUDING VEHICULAR 
AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS, CAR PARKING AND LANDSCAPING ON LAND OFF A17, 
CODDINGTON 
 

 The Committee noted the report of the Business Manager – Planning Development, 
which provided an update following the Planning Committee’s decision to refuse 
application 20/01452/OUTM.  The report provided an update on the pending appeal 
against the decision in light of new evidence received.  Appended to the Report was a 
copy of the Planning Report (Appendix B) that came before Members and the 
recorded minutes (Appendix A), detailing the debate and confirming the resolution of 
the Planning Committee. The additional evidence comprises the draft 
Nottinghamshire Core & Outer HMA Logistics Study (the Study) (June 2022). This 
report was in draft form and therefore not publically available.  Notwithstanding this, 
a summary of the study had been prepared by Iceni (the author of the study) and was 
attached as Appendix C. 
 

21 APPEALS LODGED 
 

 AGREED that the report be noted.  
 
 

Agenda Page 6



22 APPEALS DETERMINED 
 

 The Business Manager – Planning Development informed the Committee of an error 
in Appendix B, 18/00036/ENF, which should read ‘appeals against Enforcement 
Notice’. 
 
AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

23 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business to avoid the disclosure of Exempt 
Information under S100A(4) Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 3 
which concerns information relating to the financial or business affairs of the Council 
on the basis that the need to treat the information as exempt outweighs the public 
interest in disclosure. 
 
The Committee was informed that in addition to the resolution just passed, the public 
shall be excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda item 11 on the 
basis that in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if members of the 
public were present during that item, confidential information would be disclosed to 
them in breach of the obligation of confidence in accordance with Section 100A(2) of 
the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

24 APPEAL UPDATE ON 20/01452/OUTM DEVELOPMENT OF SITE FOR DISTRIBUTION 
USES (USE CLASS B8) INCLUDING ANCILLARY OFFICES AND ASSOCIATED WORKS 
INCLUDING VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS, CAR PARKING AND LANDSCAPING 
ON LAND OFF A17, CODDINGTON (NEWLINK) 
 

 The Committee considered the exempt report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which provided the Planning Committee with an update, following 
Planning Committee’s decision to refuse application no. 20/01452/OUTM, on the 
pending appeal against this decision in light of new evidence received. 
 
(Summary provided in accordance with 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 1972.) 
 

 
Meeting closed at 5.00 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 7



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 11 August 2022  
Business Manager Lead: Lisa Hughes – Planning Development 
Lead Officer: Lisa Hughes, Business Manager – Planning Development, x 5565  
 

Report Summary 

Application 
Number 

21/01830/FUL 

Proposal 

Change of use of agricultural land and extension to the existing wood 
fuel production business, retention of earth bunds, retention of 
concrete retaining wall/clamp, retention of re-sited biomass boiler, 
wood drying kiln and roof cover over (Retrospective).   
 

Location Site Adjacent 'The Old Grain Store’, Old Epperstone Road, Lowdham 

Applicant 
Messrs S & R Jackson. Agent Mr Derek Kitson (Derek 

Kitson Arch. Tech. Ltd) 

Web Link 
Messrs S & R Jackson. 

Registered 
28 August 2021 Target Date 20 October 2021 

Extension of Time: 
19 August 2022 

Recommendation Refusal 

 

This application is before the Planning Committee for determination, in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution, because a District Councillor is joint applicant with his son. 
 
1.0 Background 

 
The application was presented to Planning Committee on 15th February 2022, where it was 
initially resolved to not refuse the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation.  It was then resolved to defer the application to enable the applicant to 
undertake a Noise Impact Assessment and for any mitigation works to also be explored.   
 
The noise report has been completed and the report is updated accordingly.  In addition, 
following deferral, there has been correspondence received from a number of parties which 

Agenda Page 10

Agenda Item 5



are discussed below.  The report has been updated throughout compared to when it was 
previously presented.  It has therefore not been amended with bold text and crossing out to 
minimise confusion.   

 
2.0 The Site 
 
The site lies to the south of Old Epperstone Road and is accessed by a small track which also 
serves The Old Grain Store which is currently occupied by Sharmans Agricultural Ltd and lies 
to the north of the site. To the south and east of the site are fields and to the west is South 
Sherrards Nurseries and the grounds of Element Hill Farm. Further beyond, residential 
development approximately 80m to the north-west of the site exists and also beyond the 
main highway approximately 140m to the north. 

 
The part of the site to which this application relates forms an extension to the existing wood 
fuel production business s
[...]
Dynamic Response, June 2022 received 29 June 2022. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Application case file. 
 

Agenda Page 30



 

Agenda Page 31



 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 11 August 2022  
Business Manager Lead: Lisa Hughes – Planning Development 
Lead Officer: Honor Whitfield, Planner, ext. 5827 
 

Report Summary 

Application 
Number 

22/00947/FUL 

Proposal 

Conversion of an existing stable building to one dwelling and the 
redevelopment of the remaining site with the construction of 4 
dwellings 

Location Thurgarton Quarters Farm, Priory Road, Thurgarton, NG25 0RW 

Applicant 
Mr Roger 
Moroney 

Agent 
IBA Planning Limited - Mr Nick 
Baseley 

Web Link 

22/00947/FUL | Conversion of an existing stable building to one 
dwelling and the redevelopment of the remaining site with the 
construction of 4no. dwellings | Thurgarton Quarters Farm Priory 
Road Thurgarton Nottinghamshire NG25 0RW (newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk) 

Registered 16.05.2022 

Target Date 11.07.2022 

Extension of 
Time 

12.08.2022 

Recommendation 
That planning permission is for refused for the reason set out at 
Section 10.0 of this report. 

 
1.0 The Site 
 
The application site relates to a collection of agricultural buildings accessed via a long private 
road off of Oxton Road which runs between Southwell in the east and Oxton in the west. The 
site is to the south of Hollybeck Nurseries Garden Centre in the middle of the open 
countryside with other farms nearby. To the west is an agricultural field, the boundary with 
which is treated with a post and wire fence past a row of conifer trees.   
 
Within the site there are two large modern agricultural buildings (annotated Agricultural 
Buildings A & B on the Existing Site Plan), a large modern stable building (Stable C), a low 
profile stable building (Stable B) and a traditional red brick stable (Stable A, which is 

Agenda Page 32

Agenda Item 6

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationD
[...]
nity Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  Full details of CIL are 
available on the Council's website at www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/cil/  
 
The proposed development has been assessed and it is the Council's view that CIL IS NOT 
PAYABLE on the development given that there is not a net additional increase of residential 
internal floorspace as a result of the development. 
 
03 

 
The application as submitted is acceptable. In granting permission without unnecessary delay 
the District Planning Authority is implicitly working positively and proactively with the 
applicant. This is fully in accordance with Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) Order 2010 (as amended). 
 
 

Agenda Page 82



 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Except for previously published documents, which will be available elsewhere, the documents 
listed here will be available for inspection in accordance with Section 100D of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
Application case file. 
  

Agenda Page 83



 

 

 
 

 

Agenda Page 84



 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 11 August 2022  
Business Manager Lead: Lisa Hughes – Planning Development 
Lead Officer: Laura Gardner, Senior Planner, ext. 5907  
 

Report Summary 

Application 
Number 

22/01336/FUL 

Proposal 
Change of use from residential garden to leisure sports facilities and 
change an area of leisure sports facilities to residential garden 
including the realignment of new boundary fencing (retrospective) 

Location Football Ground, Station Road, Collingham, NG23 7RA 

Applicant 
Mr Paul Ellison Agent Studio-G Associates LLP - Mr 

Ricky Maynard 

Web Link 

22/01336/FUL | Change of use from residential garden to leisure 
sports facilities and change an area of leisure sports facilities to 
residential garden including the realignment of new boundary fencing 
(retrospective) | Football Ground Station Road Collingham 
Nottinghamshire NG23 7RA (newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk) 

Registered 
 
11.07.2022 

 
Target Date 

 
0
[...]
that CIL is not 
payable on the development hereby approved as the development type proposed is zero 
rated in this location. 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 89



02 
 
The application as submitted is acceptable. In granting permission without unnecessary delay 
the District Planning Authority is implicitly working positively and proactively with the 
applicant. This is fully in accordance with Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended). 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Application case file. 
  

Agenda Page 90



 

Agenda Page 91



 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 11 August 2022    

Director Lead: Matt Lamb, Planning & Growth 

Lead Officer: Lisa Hughes, Business Manager – Planning Development, x 5565  

 

Report Summary 

Report Title 
Planning Committee Scheme of Delegation to Officers 
Amendments 

Purpose of Report 

(a) To seek Members’ approval of amendments to the 
Officer Scheme of Delegation in relation to Planning 
Development following the adoption of the Scheme of 
Delegation on 9 June 2022 

(b) For Members to be aware of a trial relating to 
applications submitted by the Council in relation to the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

(c) To consider possible amendments relating to 
applications supported by Town/Parish 
Councils/Meetings that are recommended for refusal 
by Officers.   

Recommendations 

That Planning Committee 
 

(a) adopt the amended Planning Committee Scheme of 
Delegation to Officers 

(b) consider adopting the Scheme with the possible 
amendments (reference (c) above) 

(c) note the trial in relation to HRA applications 
 

1.0 Background  
 
Members adopted the new Planning Committee Scheme of Delegation at its meeting 
on 9th June following the introduction of the new Governance arrangements.   Since this 
date, it has come to light that a number of powers of entry relating to planning, listed 
building etc. legislation have not been included within the delegation arrangements to 
Of
[...]
smissed 21st June 2022 

 

21/01676/FUL 1 Sherwood Road 
Rainworth 
NG21 0LJ 

Change of use from a residential 
dwelling (C3) to a dental practice 
(E) and erect single storey rear 
extension to replace conservatory 
(Re-submission of 20/02181/FUL) 

Delegated Officer Yes  Appeal Dismissed 18th July 2022 

 

21/01532/FUL Field Reference Number 2789 
Wellow Road 
Eakring 
 
 

Construction of Workshop/Store Delegated Officer Yes  Appeal Dismissed 22nd July 2022 

 

Recommendation 
 
That the report be noted.   
 
Background papers 
 
Application case files. 
 
Further information regarding the relevant planning application and appeal can be viewed on our website at https://publicaccess.newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application or please contact our Planning Development Business Unit on 
01636 650000 or email planning@nsdc.info quoting the relevant application number. 

Lisa Hughes 
Business Manager – Planning Development 

A
genda P

age 110

A
genda Item

 12

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application


 

 

 

 

 

Report to Planning Committee 11 August 2022    

Director Lead: Matt Lamb, Planning & Growth 

Lead Officer: Lisa Hughes, Business Manager – Planning Development, x 5565  

 

Report Summary 

Report Title Development Management Performance Report 

Purpose of Report 

This report relates to the performance of the Planning 
Development Business Unit over the three month period April 
to June 2022.  In order for the latest quarter’s performance to 
be understood in context, in some areas data going back to 
April 2020 is provided.  The performance of the Planning 
Enforcement team is provided as a separate report. 
 

Recommendations 

For noting.  The services it assists in the delivery of Community 
Plan Objectives: 
[...]
re 
appropriate they have made reference to these implications and added suitable expert 
comment where appropriate. 
 

Background Papers 
 
None 
 
 

Agenda Page 130


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022
	Restricted Minute , 07/07/2022 Planning Committee

	5 Site Adjacent 'The Old Grain Store', Old Epperstone Road, Lowdham - 21/01830/FUL
	6 Thurgarton Quarters Farm, Priory Road, Thurgarton - 22/00947/FUL
	7 Chapel Farm, Chapel Lane, Epperstone - 22/00291/FUL
	8 Land at Post Office Farm, Main Street, Ossington - 22/00701/FUL
	9 Football Ground, Station Road, Collingham - 22/01336/FUL
	10 Planning Committee Scheme of Delegation to Officers Amendments
	FINAL - Appendix 1 - Scheme of Delegation to Officers

	11 Appeals Lodged
	12 Appeals Determined
	13 Development Management Performance Report
	14 Quarterly planning enforcement activity update report



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Thursday, 11 August 2022 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs L Dales (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor L Goff, Councillor 
Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Smith, Councillor 
I Walker, Councillor K Walker, Councillor T Wildgust and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor R Jackson, Councillor Mrs S Michael and Councillor T 
Wendels 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs R Holloway (Committee Member), Councillor P Peacock 
(Committee Member) and Councillor S Saddington (Committee 
Member) 

 

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 The Chairman declared a Non-Registerable Interest on behalf of all Members of the 
Planning Committee regarding Planning Application Item No. 21/01830/FUL, Agenda 
Item No. 5 – Site Adjacent ‘The Old Grain Store’, Old Epperstone Road, Lowdham as 
one of the joint applicants was a district councillor and known to all Members of the 
Committee.  
 
Councillors Mrs L Dales and I Walker both declared a Non-Registerable Interest 
regarding Planning Application Item No. 21/01830/FUL, Agenda Item No. 5 – Site 
Adjacent ‘The Old Grain Store’, Old Epperstone Road, Lowdham as appointed 
representatives on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board. 
 

26 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being audio recorded and live 
streamed by the Council.  
 

27 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 JULY 2022 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
28 SITE ADJACENT 'THE OLD GRAIN STORE', OLD EPPERSTONE ROAD, LOWDHAM - 

21/01830/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, following a site visit, which retrospectively sought a change of use of 
agricultural land and extension to the existing wood fuel production business, 
retention of earth bunds, retention of concrete retaining wall/clamp, retention of re-



sited biomass boiler, wood drying kiln and roof cover over.  It was noted that the 
application was before Committee for determination as a District Councillor was one 
of the joint applicants.  The application had previously been deferred at its Planning 
Committee meeting in February 2022 to enable the applicant to undertake a noise 
impact assessment.   
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received from a neighbouring property after the Agenda had been 
published. 
 
Councillor Tim Wendels, Local Ward Member was in attendance and spoke in support 
of the application.   
 
Prior to opening the application for debate, the Chairman read out to the Committee 
the advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer in relation to determining an 
application submitted by a fellow District Councillor.   
 
Members discussed the application, considering the concerns raised in relation to the 
encroachment of development within Green Belt together with potential noise and 
emissions from the operation at the site.  They noted the proposed operations of the 
site in response to the noise impact report with the chipper to no longer be used and 
an acoustic barrier required to be used when the saw was in operation.  Members 
were evenly split in their support for rejection of the application. 
 
AGREED (with 6 votes for and 6 votes against) (following which the Chairman used 

his casting vote to vote for refusal) that planning permission be refused for 
the reason stated within the report. 

 
29 THURGARTON QUARTERS FARM, PRIORY ROAD, THURGARTON - 22/00947/FUL 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 

Development, following a site visit, which sought the conversion of an existing stable 
building to one dwelling and the redevelopment of the remaining site with the 
construction of 4 dwellings. 
 
Members considered the presentation of the Senior Planner, which included 
photographs and plans of the proposed development.   
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting which detailed 
correspondence received from the Applicant’s Agent after the Agenda had been 
published. 
 
Parish Councillor Katie Chan, representing Thurgarton Parish Council, was in 
attendance and spoke in support of the application noting that support of the 
application by the Parish Council had been unanimous and that no objections had 
been received by local residents. 
 



Councillor Roger Jackson, local Ward Member, representing Thurgarton Parish Council 
and local residents, also spoke in support of the application.   
 
Members discussed the application, considering the proposed development and 
commented how this might improve the current site.   
 
A vote was taken and lost for refusal with 5 votes for and 6 votes against with 1 
abstention. 
 
The meeting was adjourned under paragraph 13.5(ii) of the Protocol for Members on 
Dealing with Planning Matters to allow for reasons to be discussed. 
 
AGREED (with 6 votes for, 3 votes against and 3 abstentions) that contrary to 

Officer recommendations, planning permission be approved due to the 
proximity of the development to adjoining housing meaning it was not 
remote and therefore was considered as sustainable and the existing 
character and use of the site leant itself to improvement.  It was, 
therefore, considered to comply with the development plan.  Such 
approval be subject to appropriate conditions being agreed together with 
reasons for approval, as determined by the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, following consultation with the proposer and seconder of 
the motion to approve (Councillors Penny Rainbow and Malcolm Brock). 

 
In accordance with paragraph 13.5 of the Protocol for Members on Dealing with 
Planning Matters, as the motion was against officer recommendation, a recorded vote 
was taken. 
 

Councillor Vote 

R Blaney Abstain 

M Brock For 

R Crowe For 

Mrs L Dales Against 

L Goff Against 

Mrs P Rainbow For 

M Skinner Abstain 

T Smith For 

I Walker For 

K Walker For 

T Wildgust Abstain 

Mrs Y Woodhead Against 
 
 

30 CHAPEL FARM, CHAPEL LANE, EPPERSTONE - 22/00291/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, following a site visit, which sought permission for the demolition of an 
existing dwelling and the erection of a replacement dwelling.   
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development.   
 



A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received from Epperstone Parish Council in support of the application 
after the Agenda had been published. 
 
Parish Councillor Paul Bracegirdle, Chairman of Epperstone Parish Council was in 
attendance and spoke in support of the application and the proposed development of 
the site. 
 
Councillor Roger Jackson, local Ward Member was in attendance at the meeting and 
also spoke in support of the application. 
 
Members discussed the application, noting that agreement had been reached 
between Planning Officers and the applicant that the existing dwelling required 
demolition with the report outlining the reasons for the Officer recommendation of 
refusal in paragraph 10.  
 
AGREED (with 9 votes for, 2 votes against and 1 abstention) that planning 

permission be refused for the reason stated within the report.  
 

Councillor M Skinner left the meeting room prior to discussion on the following item and 
therefore did not take part in the vote. 
 
31 LAND AT POST OFFICE FARM, MAIN STREET, OSSINGTON - 22/00701/FUL 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 

Development which sought planning permission for the erection of agricultural 
livestock buildings. 
 
Members considered the presentation from the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which included photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received from a neighbouring property after the Agenda had been 
published. 
 
Councillor Sylvia Michael, local Ward Member, was in attendance and spoke in 
support of the application. 
 
Members considered the application acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved subject to 

conditions, for the reasons contained within the report. 
 

32 FOOTBALL GROUND, STATION ROAD, COLLINGHAM - 22/01336/FUL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development which sought retrospective permission for a change of use from 
residential garden to leisure sports facilities and to change an area of leisure sports 
facilities to residential garden including the realignment of new boundary fencing. 
 



Members considered the presentation from the Senior Planner which included 
photographs and plans of the proposed development. 
 
A schedule of communication was tabled at the meeting, which detailed 
correspondence received from the parish council after the Agenda had been 
published. 
 
Members considered the application acceptable. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved, subject to the 

conditions as set out in paragraph 10 of the report and subject to the 
expiry of the consultation period with no further material issues, not 
already considered, being raised. 

 
Councillor M Skinner returned to the meeting room. 
 
33 PLANNING COMMITTEE SCHEME OF DELEGATION TO OFFICERS AMENDMENTS 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 

Development which sought approval for the proposed changes to the Planning 
Committee Scheme of Delegation to Officers.   
 
The Business Manager – Planning Development informed Committee of the proposed 
amendments referring Members to the specific change in relation to applications 
supported by Town & Parish Councils/Meeting that are recommended for refusal by 
Officers. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Planning Committee: 
 

a) adopt the amended Planning Committee Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers. Such amendments to include the amendments relating to 
applications supported by Town & Parish Councils/meetings that 
were recommended for refusal by Officers.; and 

 
b) note the trial in relation to HRA applications. 

 
34 APPEALS LODGED 

 
 AGREED that the report be noted.  

 
35 APPEALS DETERMINED 

 
 AGREED that the report be noted.  

 
36 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 
 The Committee considered a report presented by the Business Manager - Planning 

Development which related to the performance of the Planning Development 
Business Unit over the three month period April to June 2022.  In order for the latest 
quarter’s performance to be understood in context, in some areas data going back to 



April 2020 was provided.  The performance of the Planning Enforcement team was 
provided as a separate report. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

37 QUARTERLY PLANNING ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY UPDATE REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the report presented by the Business Manager – Planning 
Development which provided an update as to the activities and performance of the 
planning enforcement function for the first quarter of the current financial year.  The 
report also provided examples of cases that had been resolved through negotiation 
and Notices that had been complied with.  
 
In considering the report, Members commented that many members of the public 
had limited knowledge of the planning process.  They agreed it could be beneficial if 
promotion of the planning system could be provided. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.25 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


